

25-2413-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DAVID J. NASTRI, ESQ.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATIE DYKES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut, No. 32:23-cv-00056 VAB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, AND SECOND AMENDMENT LAW
CENTER, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

C.D. Michel
Anna M. Barvir
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 21, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	iii
Introduction	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Second Amendment Analysis Under <i>Bruen</i>	3
A. If the Second Amendment’s Text Is Implicated, the Government Must Show That Its Modern Restriction Is Consistent with History and Tradition	3
B. <i>Heller</i> and <i>Bruen</i> Make Clear That the “Sensitive Places” Exception Is Both Narrow and Historically Bounded; It Does Not Apply to Public Parks and Forests	5
II. The District Court Overlooks a Fundamental Mismatch Between Connecticut’s Modern Ban on Carry in Public Parks and the Historical Regulations It Invokes.....	11
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiuimento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2709 (2024)	9
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Bonidy v. USPS</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3-5, 10
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	3, 4
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Giambalvo v. Suffolk County</i> , 155 F.4th 177 (2d Cir. 2025).....	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	3
<i>Koons v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 162 F.4th 100 (3d Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Koons v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 156 F.4th 210 (3d Cir. 2025).....	10
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D. N.J. 2023)	9, 11
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 940 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	1, 11

<i>Nastri v. Dykes</i> , No. 3:23-cv-000556 (VAB), 2025 WL 2884945 (D. Conn. 2025)	8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 711 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (M.D. Fla. 2024)	14
<i>United States v. Rabimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	13
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 146 S. Ct. 79 (2025).....	11
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Haw. 2023)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Statutes & Regulations

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-35	11, 12
Conn. Agencies Reg. § 23-4-1	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29	1

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of Peace Officers Research Ass’n of California, et al., <i>May v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-4356 (9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2024), ECF No. 57.1.....	12
Churchill, Robert H., <i>Gun Regulation, The Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)	10
Kopel, David, & Joseph Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018).....	6, 7
Miller, Darrell A. H., <i>Constitutional Conflict and Sensitive Places</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J 459 (2019)	9

Smart, Rosana, et al., *The Science of Gun Policy: A Critical Synthesis of Research Evidence on the Effect of Gun Policies in the United States* 427 (4th ed. 2024), available at https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA243-9.html 12

Smith, Mark W., *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868*, 24 *Harvard J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam* 31 (2022) 5
